

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**MUMIA ABU-JAMAL**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**JOHN KERESTES, Former  
Superintendent State Correctional  
Institution Mahanoy**

**Theresa DelBalso, Superintendent State  
Correctional Institution Mahanoy**

**Andre Norris, DOC Acting Director of  
Bureau of Health Care Services**

**Christopher Oppman, DOC Deputy  
Secretary for Administration**

**Dr. John Lisiak, SCI Mahanoy**

**Dr. Shaista Khanum, SCI Mahanoy**

**Scott Saxon, Physician's Assistant, SCI  
Mahanoy**

**Chief Health Care Administrator John  
Steinhart, SCI Mahanoy**

**GEISINGER MEDICAL CENTER  
Defendants.**

**:  
: Case No. 15-Cv-00967 (RDM)(KM)  
:  
:  
: Judge Robert D. Mariani  
:  
: Magistrate Judge Karoline  
: Mehalchick**

**ELECTRONICALLY FILED**

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	1
I. A REASONABLE FACT-FINDER COULD CONCLUDE THAT THE DOC DEFENDANTS HAVE BEEN DELIBERATELY INDIFFERENT TO A SERIOUS MEDICAL NEED.....	1
1. Summary Judgment Standard.....	1
2. The Standard Under the Eighth Amendment.....	2
3. Personal Involvement.....	2
i. Plaintiff Cannot Adequately Respond Absent Discovery....	2
ii. Personal Involvement Has Been Shown.....	5
4. A Reasonable Fact-Finder Could Conclude That Defendants Kerestes, Oppman, and Steinhart Have Been Deliberately Indifferent.....	7
i. A Reasonable Fact-Finder Could Conclude That The Defendants’ Deviation From the Standard Of Care For Treatment Of Hepatitis C Constitutes Deliberate Indifference.....	7
ii. Because Plaintiff’s Disease Is Progressing And He Has Suffered And, If Denied Treatment, Will Suffer More Liver Damage And Other Severe Symptoms, Defendants’ Refusal To Treat The Hepatitis C Amounts To Deliberate Indifference.....	13
a. Liver Damage.....	13
b. Skin Condition.....	16
c. Anemia.....	18

	d. Diabetes.....	19
II.	Qualified Immunity – Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	21
III.	Plaintiff Exhausted All Medical Care Claims for Relief.....	24
	1. The PLRA’s Exhaustion Requirement Does Not Require A Demand For Money Damages.....	25
	2. By Rejecting the Grievance On Its Merits, The Defendants Cannot Rely Upon A Purported Procedural Default.....	30
	3. The Motion Should Be Denied Or Its Consideration Deferred Until The Conclusion of Discovery.....	31
IV.	Disputes of Material Fact and the Need for Discovery Preclude Summary Judgment on Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claims.....	32
V.	Defendant Kerestes Is Protected by Sovereign Immunity on Plaintiff’s State Law Negligence Claim But Oppman is Not.....	34
VI.	Defendant DelBalso Has Been Substituted for Defendant Kerestes.....	34
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Abu-Jamal v. Kerestes</i> , 2016 WL 3456935 (2015).....	24
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	1
<i>Amon v. Cort Furniture Rental</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....	1,2
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	1,15,18,33
<i>Barndt v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections</i> , 2011 WL 4830181 (M.D.Pa. 2011).....	2
<i>BE and AR v. Teeter</i> , 2016 WL 3033500 (W.D. Wash 2016).....	11
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	32
<i>Boyd v. U.S.</i> , 396 Fed. App'x. 793 (3d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Bronnell v. Krom</i> , 446 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	25,26
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	33
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	23
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 387 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Buck v. Hartman</i> , 2013 WL 3421891 (S.D.I. 2013).....	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	2
<i>Christy v. Robinson</i> , 216 F.Supp.2d 398 (D.N.J. 2002).....	2
<i>Cobwell v. Bannister</i> , 763 F.3d 1060, 1068-69 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Concepcion v. Morton</i> , 306 F.3d 1347 (3d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Dehart v. Horn</i> , 227 F. 3d 47 (3d Cir. 2000).....	32

*De'lonta v. Johnson*, 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013).....11

*Del Rio v. Morgado*, 2012 WL 2092401 (C.D.Cal. 2012).....28

*Diaz v. Palakovich*, 448 F. App'x 211, 214-15 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 6

*Doe v. Abington Friends Sch.*, 480 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2007).....33

*Drysdal v. Woerth*, 153 F.Supp.2d 678, 689 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 16

*Durmer v. O'Carroll*, 991 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1993).....7,18,20,23

*Ellison v. United States*, 753 F.Supp.2d 468 (E.D.Pa. 2010).....16

*Estelle v. Gamble*, 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....2,10,12

*Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....2,4,14,24

*Fogle v. Cumberland Cty. Prison*, WL 8732064, at \*5 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2015).....6

*Gates v. Cook*, 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 30

*Griffin v. Arpaio*, 557 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 27

*Hamilton v. Endell*, 981 F.2d 1062 (9th Cir. 1992).....18

*Helling v. McKinney*, 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....15,24

*Henderson v. Bettus* 2008 WL 899251 (M.D.Fla. 2008).....28

*Hope v. Pelzer*, 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....21,22

*In re Paoli RR Yard PCB Litigation*, 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994).....16

*Johnson v. Testman*, 380 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 26

*Jones v. Berge*, 172 F.Supp.2d 1128 (W.D.Wis. 2001).....27

*Kannankeril v. Terminix International, Inc.*, 128 F.3d 802 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 15

*Kikumura v. Osagie*, 461 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2006).....27

*Lira v. Director of Corrections State of California*, 2002 WL 1034043 (N.D.Cal. 2002)..27

*Lopez v. Adams*, 2009 WL 1575195 (E.D.Cal. 2009)..... 28

*McCarthy v. Madigan*, 503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 30

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....22

*Monmouth County Correctional Inst. Inmates v. Lanzaro*, 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)..10

*Moore v. Lehman*, 940 F. Supp. 704 (M.D. Pa. 1996)..... 34

*Natale v. Camden County Correctional Facility*, 318 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2003).....2,12,23

*New Jersey Hospital Association v. Waldman*, 73 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 5

*Nyhuis v. Reno*, 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000).....25,30

*Overton v. Bazzyeta*, 529 U.S. 126 (2003).....34

*Parkell v. Markell*, 622 Fed. App’x. 136 (3d Cir. 2015).....21,23

*Patel v. Federal Bureau of Prisons*, 2006 WL 1307733 (E.D.Ark. 2006).....27

*Pearson v. Callaban*, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 20

*Ponzini v. Monroe County, et al*, 2015 WL 5123680 (M.D.Pa. 2015).....16

*Pozo v. McCaughtry*, 286 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir., 2002)..... 31

*Procunier v. Martinez*, 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....33

*Ramirez v. Pugh*, 379 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 32

*Roberson v. McShan*, 2006 WL 2469368 (S.D.Tex. 2006).....28

*Roe v. Elyea*, 631 F.3d 843 (7th Cir. 2011).....10,12

*Ross v. Blake*, 136 S.Ct. 1850 (2016)..... 31

*Ross v. County of Bernalillo*, 365 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2004).....31

*Rouse v. Plantier*, 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 10

*Sample v. Lappin*, 424 F.Supp.2d 187 (D.D.C. 2006).....27

*Santiago v. Warminster, Twp.*, 629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 7

*Schneyder v. Smith*, 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011).....22

*Shelton v. Bledsoe*, 775 F.3d 554 (3d Cir. 2015).....3,33

*Smith v. Buss*, 2011 WL 1118065 (N.D.Ind. 2011).....27

*Smith v. Jenkins*, 919 F.2d 90 (8th Cir. 1990).....11

*Spruill v. Gillis*, 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004).....31

*Strong v. David*, 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002).....27

*Tolan v. Cotter*, 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014).....1,22,24

*Transcenic, Inc. v. Google, Inc.*, 2014 WL 7275835 (D.Del. 2014)..... 16

*Turner v. Safley*, 428 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 32

*United States v. Lanier*, 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....22

*University of Texas v. Camenisch*, 451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 5

*Wakefield v. Thompson*, 177 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 1999).....18

*West v. Keve*, 571 F.2d 158, (3d Cir. 1978).....20,23

*White v. Napoleon*, 897 F.2d 103 (3d Cir. 1990).....18,20

*Wolf v. Ashcroft*, 297 F.3d 305 (3d. Cir. 2002).....32

*Woodford v. Ngo*, 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....30,31

*Woodson v. Rodriguez*, 2009 WL 799403 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 28

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1997(e)(a).....28

42 Pa.C.S. § 8522(b)(2).....34

Fed.R.Civ.P. 25(d).....34

Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(f).....3

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(d).....3,5,33
